Managing Director and 

CFO of Sunstar Realty Development Private Limited facilitated the 

aforesaid fund raise. Further Mr. Bhandari through M/s Sunstar Realty 

Development Private Limited arranged for the Corporate Debtor to 

receive loan of the cumulative sum of Rs.5,40,00,000 (Rupees Five 

Crore Forty Lakhs) for the Corporate Debtor. Further, all discussions 

relating to raising of the loan were undertaken by Mr. Bhandari directly 

with the Managing Director of the Corporate Debtor, for and on behalf 

the parties, however the mode of repayment to the three loaning entities

[...]

of the Corporate Debtor held by her and the Corporate Debtor will pay 

the balance amount of Rs.20 Lakhs in due course. The said proposal and 

arrangement made by the Corporate Debtor was agreed to by Mr. 

Bhandari. Accordingly, Mrs. Medha Hegde sold her shares of the 

Corporate Debtor and remitted the sum of Rs.7,46,69,150/- (Rupees 

Seven Crores Forty Six Lakhs Sixty Nine Thousand One Hundred and 

Fifty) to the bank account of SRDL in four instalments, between 29.07 

2022 and 23.08.2022, towards repayment of the aforementioned amounts 

with Corporate Debtor repaying the said amount to Mrs. Medha Hegde 

in due-course. Further, the Corporate Debtor also remitted the sum of